
VS 
6/17/2021 
Item No. XX___ 
 

1 

THIS IS A PROPOSED DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED 
ORDINANCE OR RESOLUTION ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL. 

 
ORDINANCE 

 
AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO AN 
INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH THE SAN ANTONIO RIVER 
AUTHORITY TO EXTEND TERM TO FEBRUARY 28, 2025 AND 
INCREASE CONTRACT VALUE TO $522,092.00 FOR CONTINUED 
PROJECT MANAGEMENT OF THE EDWARDS AQUIFER 
PROTECTION PROGRAM’S RECHARGE AND WATER QUALITY 
DEMONSTRATION PROJECTS IN BEXAR COUNTY. 

 
* * * * * 

 
WHEREAS, the purpose of the Edwards Aquifer Protection Program (“EAPP”) is to protect the 
quality and quantity of water recharging into the aquifer; in May 2015 Proposition 1 was placed 
on the election ballot in which voters approved the 1/8-cent venue sales tax generating $100 
million for continued expansion of the EAPP; and 
 
WHEREAS, Proposition 1 included $10 million for incorporation of new recharge and water 
quality demonstration projects within urbanized areas of Bexar County; the balance of $90 million 
is currently supporting the program’s efforts to obtain real estate interests by fee-simple purchase, 
conservation easements or donations of land over the sensitive recharge and contributing zones of 
the Edwards Aquifer; and 
 
WHEREAS, in 2016, City Council authorized the Parks and Recreation Department to enter into 
an Interlocal Agreement (“ILA”) with the San Antonio River Authority (“SARA”) in the amount 
of $476,901.00 to perform project development and management as well as program evaluation 
services over the life of the 2015 Venue Sales Tax election; as the City of San Antonio’s project 
manager, SARA has successfully collaborated with consultants and existing aquifer stakeholders 
to develop the methodology and strategies to identify and/or develop projects for implementation 
with the earmarked $10 million; and 
  
WHEREAS, the term of the current ILA expires on June 30, 2021 and an extension of the term to 
February 28, 2025 is proposed to extend SARA’s project management services for the funded 
water quality demonstration projects, the last of which are scheduled to be completed in Fall 2024; 
and 
 
WHEREAS, the SARA ILA amendment will increase the contract value by $45,191.00 to cover 
continued project management expenses and related reporting through the extended term to 
February 28, 2025; and 
 
WHEREAS, the proposed ILA amendment was presented to the Conservation Advisory Board 
on February 24, 2021, which endorsed moving the item forward to the full Council for 
consideration; NOW THEREFORE: 
 



VS 
6/17/2021 
Item No. XX___ 
 

2 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 
 
SECTION 1.  The City Manager or his designee is hereby authorized to amend the Interlocal 
Agreement between the City of San Antonio and San Antonio River Authority (SARA) authorizing 
an increase to the contract of $45,191.00 for a total of $522,092.00 and to extend the contract term 
to February 28, 2025 in a form substantially similar to Attachment I. The funds are available in 
the Edward Aquifer Protection Program Project and in the FY 2021-2026 Capital Improvement 
Program.   
 
SECTION 2:  The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Deputy 
Chief Financial Officer, City of San Antonio. The Deputy Chief Financial Officer may, subject to 
concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific 
Fund Numbers, Project Definitions, WBS Elements, Internal Orders, Fund Centers, Cost Centers, 
Functional Areas, Funds Reservation Document Numbers, and GL Accounts as necessary to carry 
out the purpose of this Ordinance. 
 
SECTION 3:  This Ordinance becomes effective immediately upon its passage by eight (8) votes 
or more and 10 days after passage upon its approval by less than eight (8) votes.   
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of June, 2021. 
 

 M  A  Y  O  R  
               Ron Nirenberg 
 
 
 
 
 

ATTEST:   APPROVED AS TO FORM:  
 
 
___________________________   ____________________________________ 
Tina J. Flores, City Clerk         Andrew Segovia, City Attorney 
  



VS 
6/17/2021 
Item No. XX___ 
 

3 



VS 
6/17/2021 
Item No. XX___ 
 

4 



VS 
6/17/2021 
Item No. XX___ 
 

5 



VS 
6/17/2021 
Item No. XX___ 
 

6 



VS 
6/17/2021 
Item No. XX___ 
 

7 



VS 
6/17/2021 
Item No. XX___ 
 

8 

 
 


